
AGENDA

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING
Date: Thursday, 17 March 2016
Time: 7.00 pm
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT

Membership:

Councillors Mike Baldock, Andy Booth (Chairman), Lloyd Bowen (Vice-Chairman), 
Derek Conway, Mike Dendor, Mick Galvin, Mike Henderson, Ken Ingleton, Samuel Koffie-
Williams, Peter Marchington, Prescott, Ben Stokes and Roger Truelove

Quorum = 4 

Pages
1. Fire Evacuation Procedure

The Chairman will advise the meeting of the evacuation procedures to 
follow in the event of an emergency. 

2. Apologies for Absence and Confirmation of Substitutes

3. Minutes

To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 10 February 2016 (Minute 
Nos. 481 - 491) as a correct record.

4. Declarations of Interest

Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships.

The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings:

(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking.

(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct 
adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the existence 

Public Document Pack



of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI interest, 
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter.

Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Director of 
Corporate Services as Monitoring Officer, the Head of Legal or from other 
Solicitors in Legal Services as early as possible, and in advance of the 
Meeting.

Part One - Substantive Item

5. Financial Management Report

The Committee is asked to consider the Financial Management Report – 
April - December 2015.

The Cabinet Member for Finance and the Head of Finance have been 
invited to attend.

1 - 20

Part Two - Business Items

6. The Way Forward on Reviews the Committee have so far identified

To look further into the way forward on current reviews:

 Development Management
 Leisure & Tourism
 Housing Services

21 - 28

7. Reviews at Follow-up Stage and Log of Recommendations

The Committee is asked to review the updated log of recommendations.

29 - 30

8. Other Review Progress Reports

9. Cabinet Forward Plan

The Committee is asked to consider the Forward Plan with a view to 
identifying possible items for pre-decision scrutiny.

31 - 36

Issued on Monday, 7 March 2016

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available in alternative formats. 
For further information about this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be provided at 
the meeting, please contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about the work of the Scrutiny Committee, please visit www.swale.gov.uk

Director of Corporate Services, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT



Cabinet
Meeting Date 2 March 2016
Report Title Financial Management Report – 

April – December 2015
Cabinet Member Cllr Duncan Dewar-Whalley, Cabinet Member 

for Finance 
SMT Lead Nick Vickers, Head of Finance
Head of Service Nick Vickers, Head of Finance
Lead Officer Phil Wilson, Chief Accountant
Key Decision Yes
Classification Open
Forward Plan Reference number: 8
Recommendations 1. To note the projected revenue underspend on 

services of £943,300 for 2015/16.
2. To note the projected capital underspend for 2015/16 

of £650,000 to end of December 2015.

1. Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 This report shows the revenue and capital projected outturn for 2015/16 as at 
the end of December 2015.  The report is based on service activity up to the 
end of December 2015, and is collated from monitoring reports from budget 
managers.

1.2 The headline figures are:

 total forecast revenue underspend of £943,300; and

 capital expenditure of £1,252,104 to end of December 2015.
 

2. Background

2.1 The Council operates a monthly budget monitoring process at Head of Service 
level, with reports each month to the Strategic Management Team.

2.2 Financial monitoring reports are presented to Cabinet on a quarterly basis, as 
well as to Scrutiny Committee.

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



3. Proposal

Revenue Outturn

3.1 The second quarter (April – September) variance reported to Cabinet was an 
underspend of £785,915, a movement of £157,385. Table 1 details this 
movement (items over £30,000).

Table 1:
£’000 £’000

Variance to Cabinet (April to September) (786)
Economy & Communities
Members Localism Grant (30)
Net other variations (45)  
Total Movement - Economy & Communities (75)
Resident Services
Housing Development & Strategy – Salary 
underspend and additional income (33)

Housing Options, Stay Put – Salary overspend and 
Bed & Breakfast landlord payments 81

Ring fenced grants (59)
Total Movement – Resident Services (11)
Planning
Net other movements 45
Total Movement – Planning 45
Commissioning & Customer Contact
Client & Amenity etc. salaries (46)
Leisure Contract savings (net) off set by additional 
maintenance costs (42)

Net other movements 2
Cemeteries and Closed Churchyards 33
Harbour & Quays, Seafront & Coast Protection 38
Total Movement – Comm. & Customer Contact (15)
Property, Internal Audit, Environmental Health & 
Communications (72)

Net other movements ( 29)
Total Movement (157)
Variance to Cabinet (April to December) (943)

3.2 The main areas of under/overspend as at the end of D
[...]
)
£’000 Explanation

CHIEF EXECUTIVE – Cllr A. Bowles  (Abdool Kara)
Chief Executive & Corporate 
Costs (20) Staff costs savings £16k, net other savings £4k.

Policy (17) Staff vacancy saving.
TOTAL (37)

ECONOMY AND COMMUNITIES – Cllrs M. Cosgrove, M. Whiting & K. Pugh (Emma Wiggins)

Environmental Services 7 Staff costs pressure.

Other Environmental 4
Environmental Initiatives loss of income re graffiti 
cleaning £1k, Pest Control additional income £1k, Dog 
Warden Service staff costs pressure £4k.

CCTV 10 Additional monitoring service costs.

Community Safety (12) Staff costs savings £2k and fees & charges savings 
£10k. 

Local Engagement Forum (30) Underspend of Members’ Localism Grants.
Economic Development (12) Net staff costs savings £9k and rates savings £3k.
Sittingbourne Town Centre 
Development (10) Sittingbourne Masterplan consultancy specialist advice 

underspend.
Learning & Skills (5) Net salary costs savings (apprentices).
Regeneration (12) High Street Innovation Fund grant unspent.
Remembrance and 
Commemoration – WW1 
events

(6) Underspends on WW1 commemorative activities – 
Peace Project £3K and Youth/Education Project £3k.

Markets (12) Net reduced rates.

Sports Development (13) Net staff costs savings £8k and ‘SD-KCC Satellite Club’ 
grant unspent £5k.

Other Economic 
Development and
Community Service

(3)

Community halls and centres additional fees received 
£4k and additional utility costs incurred £2k, Culture & 
Liveability staff costs pressure £3k and Youth Diversion 
Project underspend £4k.

TOTAL (94) (Total net staff costs savings £10k)

COMMUNICATIONS –   (Sara Toal)

Corporate Costs (4) Additional advertising income.
Category Management (10) Saving on advertising & promotion.
Communications (21) Net staff costs savings.
TOTAL (35)

RESIDENT SERVICES –   (Amber Christou)
Housing Development and 
Strategy (50) £39k underspend on salaries due to vacant posts; £9k 

additional income and £2k due to miscellaneous savings.

Private Se
[...]
)

EMERGENCY PLANNING –   (Della Fackrell)

Emergency Planning - Nil variance reported.
TOTAL -

DIRECTOR OF REGENERATION –   (Kathryn Carr)

Strategic Directors 5 Additional recruitment costs.
TOTAL 5

IT SERVICES – Cllr D. Dewar-Whalley  (Andy Cole)

IT MKIP - Nil variance reported.
GIS - Nil variance reported.
TOTAL -

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH – Cllr. D. Simmons  (Tracey Beattie)

Environmental Services 
MKIP  (6)

£10k variance additional costs from shared service 
partners, additional MKIP mileage, offset by additional 
fees and charges and grant income. 

TOTAL (6)

INTERNAL AUDIT – Cllr D. Dewar-Whalley  (Rich Clarke)

Audit Services (14) 14/15 underspend of £9k and projected underspend for 
the shared service in 15/16 of £5k.

TOTAL (14)

FINANCE – Cllr D. Dewar-Whalley  (Nick Vickers)

Financial Services (2) Net minor variation.
TOTAL (2)

HUMAN RESOURCES –   (Dena Smart)

MKIP Charges for HR 
Services 16

£15k savings on MKIP charges for HR not achieved due 
to Tunbridge Wells BC not joining the HR shared service. 
£1k additional costs.  

TOTAL 16

LEGAL –   (John Scarborough)

External Legal Fees - No variance reported.

Page 8



Projected Net (Under)/Overspend / Income Shortfall as at end of December 2015

Service – Cabinet Member  (Head of Service)
£’000 Explanation

Legal MKLS -
As a result of increased demand for legal services a 
performance fund bid was submitted. This has been now 
approved. 

TOTAL -

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES –   (Katherine Bescoby)

Democratic Process 23 Increased National Insurance on members travel 
following changes in HMRC taxation legislation.

Other Democratic costs (22) Underspend on salaries £7k, net underspend on election 
costs £15k.

TOTAL 1

PROPERTY –   (Anne Adams)

Property Services (34)
Underspend on salaries £23k due to vacant posts; £6k 
underspend on paper and £5k miscellaneous 
underspends.

Property Management (55)

Additional depot rental income £47k; rental income 
received for back rent £10k; £2k additional licence fee 
income and a £4k overspend on rates due to empty 
properties.

Admin Buildings (17)

£5k saving due to reduced energy costs; £5k underspend 
on equipment maintenance; £4k underspend on 
Sheerness District Office; £5k overspend on rates; £6k 
additional income for the recharge of Swale House office 
space and £2k underspend for the Guildhall.

Health & Safety (2) Underspend on books and e-resources.
Electric Pool Car 1 The electric pool car is likely to cost £1k in 2015/16. 
TOTAL (107)

OTHER VARIATIONS (TO BE MET FROM TOTAL UNDERSPEND)
Remembrance & 
Commemoration 12 Commemorations in respect of the 30,000th Last Post.

NON-SERVICE BUDGETS

Corporate Provision for Bad 
Debts (100)

Net underspend due to additional income in Housing 
Benefit overpayments debts raised, partially offset by an 
increase in the provision for bad debt.

Other Variations:
Play Areas Commuted Sums (47) To be transferred to reserves.

Corporate Items (87)
Accounting adjustments - Grant received £27k, 
Insurance contract £10k overspend and additional 
external interest offset by pensions adjustment.

(943) NET EXPENDITURE (Projected Variance)

Page 9



Sensitivity Analysis

3.4 The Council has a small number of large and volatile budgets which will be     
the main cause of any significant variation in the Council’s final outturn. The 
main volatile budgets are detailed below.

3.5 Planning Fees – we have currently received a slight increase above the 
forecast but the budget is subject to income from a small number of major 
applications, the S106 contributions and pre-application fees received are 
below budget.

3.6 Planning Agency Costs - these costs relate to the commissioning of 
consultants and agency staff with the aim of reducing the back-log of planning 
applications and to handle the recent increase in significant ‘major’ planning 
applications.

3.7 Bed & Breakfast - There is potentially an increased risk to this volatile budget 
due to the known increases in homelessnes
[...]
entre telephony system - Capital 
Receipts SBC 0 40,000 25,000 65,000 0 0

Thistle Hill Community Woodland - Trim Trail  - S106 P 0 35,000 0 35,000 0 0
New Play Area - Iwade Schemes - S106 P 0 92,200 0 92,200 0 0
Faversham Recreation Ground Improvements- S106 P 0 2,610 0 2,610 0 0
Oare Village Hall - S106 P 9,000 0 0 9,000 445 0
Oare Gunpowder Works - S106 P 9,000 0 0 9,000 0 0

TOTAL COMMISSIONING & CUSTOMER CONTACT 48,000 204,730 36,000 288,730 34,802 0

HOUSING - A. CHRISTOU

DFG Mandatory Grants (CLG) P 1,040,000 92,060 0 1,132,060 546,184 -100,000
DFG Mandatory Grants  SBC 0 0 0 0 0 0
HRG - Housing Repair Grants Over 60 SBC 0 0 0 0 8,480 0
HRG - DFG Remedial SBC 0 0 0 0 0 0
RHB2 - Decent Home Loans Owner Occupier SBC 0 0 0 0 32,713 0
Temporary Accommodation - Reserves 200,000 200,000 0 0

TOTAL HOUSING 1,040,000 92,060 200,000 1,332,060 587,377 -100,000

P
age 19



T
his page is intentionally left blank



SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

17 March 2016

Progressing reviews identified in 2015/16
Report author: Bob Pullen – Policy and Performance Officer

Recommendations
That the Committee: 
(1) note the review activity undertaken this year (para 2.1 and Appendix I); 
(2) agrees to establish a Task and Finish Group to review Development 
Management and make considerable progress on this in the next few months 
(paras 3.1 – 3.4 and Appendix II); and
(3) agrees to establish Task and Finish Groups for the Leisure and Tourism and 
Housing Services reviews, but only start work in these areas once the Development 
Management review is clearly under way (para 3.5).    

1 Purpose of report 

1.1 As we approach the end of the current Municipal Year, the Committee 
needs to consider how it can progress the three main reviews it identified 
at the start of the year.  
 

2 Background

2.1 Each year, the Committee decides which topics it should review and in 
what priority order.  The Committee has completed a number of reviews, 
albeit these were mainly one-off items which were considered at a single 
Committee meeting.  The schedule at Appendix I lists all of the topics the 
Committee has reviewed this year, including the current status of each 
one.  This Appendix will form the centre-piece of the Committee’s Annual 
Report to Council later this year.  

2.2 This report invites the Committee to consider proposals for progressing 
those in-depth reviews for which review plans have been agreed but the 
detail of how the reviews are to be taken forward has not yet been 
decided.  

3 Discussion

3.1 The Committee approved review plans for the following three reviews 
earlier this year:  

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



 development management; 
 leisure and tourism; and
 housing services.  

3.2 Since the review plans were agreed, the Committee has held initial 
discussions with the relevant Cabinet Members and lead officers to ‘set 
the scene’ for each of these three reviews.  It has also indicated that the 
priority order for the three reviews should be development management 
first, followed by leisure and tourism and finally housing services.  

Development Management review

3.3 It is recommended that the Committee uses the period between now and 
the next scheduled meeting which is on [22] June to establish a Task and 
Finish Group to undertake much of the review work for the Development 
Management review.  It has already been agreed that the Chairman of the 
Scrutiny Committee would lead this review.  Two or three other Members 
of the Committee would need to be identified to form the Task and Finish 
Group.    

3.4 An outline of a review programme, based on the review plan already 
agreed by the Committee, is at Appendix II.  There are numerous gaps in 
this which the Task and Finish Group would need to complete and the 
dates of the various evidence sessions and other activities would need to 
be set.  But would Members be content to proceed on this basis?  

Leisure and Tourism and Housing Services Reviews

3.5 The Committee agreed that these reviews should be ranked second and 
third in order of priority.  In view of that, it is recommended that the 
Committee identify Members to form two separate Task and Finish 
Groups to formulate detailed review programmes (again based on the 
review plans which the Committee has already agreed), but hold off 
beginning any detailed review work until the Development Management 
review has begun in earnest.  Would Members be content to proceed on 
that basis?  

4 Conclusion
4.1 That the Committee considers the way forward on outstanding reviews.    

5 Officer contacts

Bob Pullen – Policy and Performance Officer 
BobPullen@swale.gov.uk  01795 417187

Page 22

mailto:BobPullen@swale.gov.uk


Appendix i

Scrutiny Committee work programme 2015/16
Title Frequency Focus of discussion Status
Performance and financial 
monitoring

Ongoing – reviewed 
periodically throughout the 
year

 Indicators not achieving 
target

 Significant budget 
variances

Complete

Council budget Annual review  The Cabinet’s annual 
budget proposals are 
scrutinised before these 
are ratified by the 
Council

Complete – Budget Scrutiny 
undertaken on 28 January 
2016

Fees and charges Annual review  The Cabinet’s proposals 
for setting fees and 
charges for the 
forthcoming year are 
scrutinised before they 
are ratified by Council

Complete – Proposals for 
Fees and Charges 
scrutinised at an 
extraordinary meeting of the 
Committee on 9 December 
2015

Council Tax support scheme One-off  Pre-decision scrutiny of 
the Council’s proposed 
Council Tax Support 
Scheme for 2016/17

Complete – considered on 
14 October 2015

Update on Sittingbourne 
Town Centre regeneration

Occasional  To hear from the Cabinet 
Member and Director of 
Regeneration about the 
latest state of play on this 
major project

Complete for 2015/16 – 
update considered on 14 
October 2015.  Committee 
indicated they should 
scrutinise plans for Phase 2 
of the project at a later date

Elections 2015 One-off  To review
[...]
or the making of savings which 
are, significant having regard to the local authority's budget for the service or function to which the decision relates; or (b) to be significant in terms of its effects on 
communities living or working in an area comprising two or more wards or electoral divisions in the area of the local authority.'

The key decision threshold, confirmed by Council, is set at £100,000 (this relates to (a) of the definition above).

Where the decision will be made by Cabinet the Members of the Cabinet are:

Councillor Andrew Bowles - Leader
Councillor Kenneth Pugh - Cabinet Member for Community Safety and Health
Councillor David Simmons - Cabinet Member for Environmental and rural affairs
Councillor Duncan Dewar-Whalley - Cabinet Member for Finance
Councillor John Wright - Cabinet Member for Housing
Councillor Mike Whiting - Cabinet Member for Localism, Sport, Culture and Heritage
Councillor Ted Wilcox - Cabinet Member for Performance
Councillor Mike Cosgrove - Cabinet Member for Regeneration
Councillor Gerry Lewin - Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Planning

Subject to any prohibition or restriction on their disclosure, copies or extracts of any documents listed below can be viewed at Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT.  Please contact Democratic Services to arrange a time to view the documents or to request copies by post by e-mailing 
democraticservices@swale.gov.uk or by telephone on: 01795 417330.  Fees may be charged in accordance with the Council's Fees and Charges policy.

Other documents relevant to the decision item may be submitted to the decision maker; please contact Democratic Services (contact details above) to request 
details of these documents as they become available.

P
age 31

A
genda Item

 9



2

Item Decision item and background 
information

Decision maker, 
date of meeting

Key Decision Will the report be 
exempt or have any 
exempt 
appendices?

List of the 
documents 
submitted to 
the decision
[...]
 
the decision 
maker

Lead Member and 
Lead Officer

6

community. 

This report presents those 
locations for consideration for 
decommisioning or movement, 
based upon the findings of this 
review and consultation. 

electoral divisions 
in the area of the 
local authority.

P
age 36


	Agenda
	5 Financial Management Report
	6 The Way Forward on Reviews the Committee have so far identified
	7 Reviews at Follow-up Stage and Log of Recommendations
	9 Cabinet Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


- 627 -

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT on Thursday, 17 March 2016 from 7.00 pm - 8.49 
pm.

PRESENT:  Councillors Mike Baldock, Andy Booth (Chairman), Lloyd Bowen (Vice-
Chairman), Derek Conway, Mick Galvin, Mike Henderson, Alan Horton (substitute 
for Councillor Mike Dendor), James Hunt (substitute for Councillor Prescott), 
Ken Ingleton, Peter Marchington and Ben Stokes.

OFFICERS PRESENT:  Philippa Davies, Abdool Kara, Bob Pullen and Nick 
Vickers.

APOLOGIES:  Councillors Mike Dendor and Prescott.

608 FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Chairman drew attention to the emergency evacuation procedure.

609 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 10 February 2016 (Minute Nos. 481 – 491) 
were taken as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record, 
subject to an amendment on page 515, third paragraph, to read: “A Member 
suggested alternative funding from businesses for schemes such as those 
proposed at Herne Bay seafront.”

610 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared.

There was some discussion as to whether the recently appointed Deputy Cabinet 
Members could sit on the Scrutiny Committee, with the potential for conflict of 
interests.  The Chairman reminded Members of their responsibility to declare an 
interest in any case, and the Chief Executive advised that if there was still an 
overlap of Scrutiny Committee Members/Deputy Cabinet Members after Annual 
Council in May, any conflicts of interest could be looked into further. 

611 FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT REPORT 

The Chairman welcomed the Cabinet Member for Finance and the Head of Finance 
to the meeting.

The report set out the revenue and capital projected outturn for 2015/16 as at the 
end of December 2015.  The Cabinet Member for Finance stated that he was 
pleased with the current situation, and added that the Council was still looking to 
make savings.



Scrutiny Committee 17 March 2016 

- 628 -

The Chairman invited the Committee to focus on prime items and in particular 
items, that had a variance of +/- £10,000.  He drew Members’ attention to the 
recommendations in the report, and in response to a question, confirmed that the 
recommendations were for noting.

Members made comments and asked questions, as minuted below.

Page 5

Local Engagement Forum – the Cabinet Member for Finance confirmed that the 
£30,000 underspend had changed since the report was written, and was now in the 
region of £3,000.

The Head of Finance reported that the figure in relation to Learning and Skills took 
into account that one apprentice has left the Council.  He confirmed that 
apprentices were paid the national apprentice rate.

The Head of Finance agreed to provide further information on:

(1) the Sports Development item, in particular how funding for the SD-KCC 
Satellite Club could be applied for;

(2) the CCTV item and what this involved in terms of additional monitoring costs;
(3) the £39,000 underspend on salaries due to vacant posts; and
(4) the length of the SERCO and Biffa contracts.

Page 6

The Head of Finance agreed to check what the charge was for Section 106 
monitoring.

Page 7

The Head of Finance confirmed that the £97,000 underspend on Leisure and 
Sports was because of savings made on the SERCO contract.

Refuse Collection/Street Cleansing – the Head of Finance drew Members’ attention 
to the table which included the reasons for the underspend of £58,000.  The Chief 
Executive further explained that one-off payments were made available for deep-
cleaning of specific areas.

A Member raised concern with the Leisure and Sports underspend in relation to 
non-contract grounds maintenance.  He explained there were areas of land where 
this underspend could be implemented.

The Head of Finance explained that the Council was in a good position and there 
was no reason why a particular project should not be implemented if it was 
considered a priority.  He suggested the Member contact the Cabinet Member or 
Head of Service for more information.  The Chief Executive advised that it would 
need to be checked to see if that particular piece of land belonged to the Council, 
and whether it was currently covered by the management contract.  There was also 
a difference in approach between revenue and capital expenditure.



Scrutiny Committee 17 March 2016 

- 629 -

The Head of Finance explained that with regard to beach huts, as a number had 
been sold more income was generated from sales of the huts, than from rental, 
which had resulted in more capital, rather than revenue funding.  The Chief 
Executive reported that a further 20 huts were being installed this year, which would 
generate more income.

The Head of Finance agreed to provide further information on the extra costs at 
Barton’s Point referred to under Leisure and Sports.

Page 8

A Member queried the overspend under MKIP charges for HR Services and 
considered this was balanced out by the underspend.  The Head of Finance 
explained that this situation arose as we had budgeted for Tunbridge Wells 
Borough Council joining the shared service but they did not in the end and the 
projected savings were not achieved.  The proposed saving had been taken out of 
the budget for 2016/17 so it would balance out next year.

Page 9

A Member considered the Play Areas Commuted Sums item with an underspend of 
£47,000 could have been spent on play areas in the Borough to raise public 
perception.  The Head of Finance agreed to provide further information. 

The Head of Finance confirmed that the additional monies for Legal MKLS was 
£20,743, as noted on page 16 of the report.

In response to a question, the Head of Finance explained that the Corporate 
Provision for Bad Debts reflected an improved position, but the situation was 
volatile.

Page 11

A Member noted the acute vulnerability of the figures at the top of Table 7.

In response to a question on the appeals noted in paragraph 3.14, the Head of 
Finance advised that a monthly monitoring report was carried out.  The Chief 
Executive explained that the national appeals system was inefficient and created 
uncertainty, but hoped this would be resolved within the next few years.

Page 13

A Member asked how long the projects in Table 10 would be pending for?  The 
Head of Finance advised that trusts were being sought and there were certain 
conditions that needed to be met.  The Chief Executive clarified that the decisions 
to allocate the sums stood until such a time when the decisions were formally 
revisited.

The Chairman congratulated the Finance Team on reducing the lists in the 
Payment of Creditors tables.



Scrutiny Committee 17 March 2016 

- 630 -

Page 16

The Cabinet Member for Finance explained that the Performance Fund for Cabinet 
Members’ ICT Equipment was for portable IT tablets, and this was being delayed 
until the new Cabinet was formed in May 2016.

A Member questioned whether £1million underspend indicated good management 
of the Council’s budget, against whether the level of service in some areas should 
be increased.  In response, the Chief Executive reported that the next monitoring 
report would provide a breakdown on the headline reasons for underspend, for 
example, windfall incomes accounted for much of the apparent underspend.  The 
Member suggested that funds could be vired to another area that had a shortfall.  
The Chief Executive explained that this could only be done within each Division 
under manager delegation, and not across services.  The Head of Finance stated 
that in the future, the outturn report would go to the Scrutiny Committee before it 
went  to Cabinet, so Members would get the opportunity to scrutinise the roll-over 
bids before they went  to Cabinet for approval.  The Member recommended that 
where there was an underspend there should be the capability of, in the future, 
doing something to prevent the Council from not delivering services somewhere 
else.

The Head of Finance explained that the report was the 2015/16 budget and he 
advised that the financial regulations of the Council set out the virement rules, and 
these could not be changed by the Scrutiny Committee.  These rules gave the 
facility to move the budget around.  The Chief Executive suggested that the issue 
was not related to the underspend, as sums could be identified to enhance service 
delivery where Members deemed that to be a priority.

Some Members spoke on the flexibility of the budget throughout the year, and that 
underspend was not always strictly underspend, e.g. windfalls.

The Head of Finance agreed to forward the outstanding issues raised above to the 
Scrutiny Committee by 29 March 2016.

Resolved:

(1) That the projected revenue underspend on services of £943,300 for 
2015/16 be noted.

(2) That the projected capital underspend for 2015/16 of £650,000 to end of 
December 2015 be noted.

612 THE WAY FORWARD ON REVIEWS THE COMMITTEE HAVE SO FAR 
IDENTIFIED 

The Policy and Performance Officer introduced the report which considered how 
the Scrutiny Committee could progress the three main reviews it identified at the 
start of the municipal year: development management; leisure and tourism; and 
housing services.



Scrutiny Committee 17 March 2016 

- 631 -

The Chairman asked Members which review they would like to be involved with, 
and explained that other non-Cabinet Members not on the Committee could also 
take part in the reviews.

The following was agreed:

Development Management Task and Finish Group

Councillor Andy Booth – Lead Member
Councillors Mike Baldock, Lloyd Bowen, Derek Conway; Mike Henderson, Ken 
Ingleton and Peter Marchington.

Leisure and Tourism Task and Finish Group

Councillor Mike Henderson – Lead Member
Councillors Mike Baldock, Ken Ingleton and Ben Stokes

Housing Services Task and Finish Group

Councillor Mike Dendor – Lead Member
Councillors Derek Conway, Mick Galvin and Peter Marchington

The Policy and Performance Officer explained that any review that became more 
involved could be broken up into further separate reviews to concentrate on those 
issues at a later stage.  He stated that his role would be to support the Task and 
Finish Groups in terms of administration, designing pro-forma for reporting 
progress, setting up meetings, issuing surveys and helping to compile review 
reports etc.

The Chief Executive welcomed the plans that were being made and suggested the 
following: that the review deadlines be set to complete in 2016/17; that in the event 
that the scope of a review grows and becomes unwieldy, the review be divided into 
‘bite-size’ pieces; have a plan to help keep control of the reviews; have dedicated 
teams with Lead and Vice-Lead Members; and the Council to ensure that each 
relevant Service area had a dedicated officer to give support to the Policy and 
Performance Officer.

The Chairman suggested that the Lead Members for each review report back 
through the Chairman on a monthly basis, and this be reported back to the next 
Scrutiny Committee meeting on 9 June 2016.

Resolved:

(1) That the review activity undertaken this municipal year be noted.
(2) That a Task and Finish Group be established to review Development 

Management and make considerable progress on this in the next few 
months.

(3) That Task and Finish Groups be established for the Leisure and 
Tourism, and Housing Services reviews.



Scrutiny Committee 17 March 2016 

- 632 -

613 REVIEWS AT FOLLOW-UP STAGE AND LOG OF RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Policy and Performance Officer introduced the report.

Resolved:

(1) That the report be noted.

614 OTHER REVIEW PROGRESS REPORTS 

There were no other Review Progress Reports to consider.

615 CABINET FORWARD PLAN 

In response to a question, the Policy and Performance Officer explained that 
Swale’s Playing Pitch Strategy had been considered by the Policy Development 
and Review Committee.

Discussion ensued on the CCTV Effectiveness Review item and whether an 
additional meeting should be called to look at the Review before it went to Cabinet 
on 25 May 2016.  A Member stated that the Cabinet report would include responses 
to the consultation, and this is what should be scrutinised, after the Cabinet 
meeting.

The Chief Executive advised that the Committee could scrutinise pre-decision, but 
that this would weaken their position on call-in.

Councillor Mike Baldock moved the following motion: “That the Scrutiny Committee 
meets in the week before 25 May 2016 to look at the recommendations from 
Cabinet on the CCTV Effectiveness Review”.  The motion was not seconded.

Resolved:

(1) That the Forward Plan be noted.

616 RECORD OF THANKS 

The Chairman thanked Members for their input on the Committee over the past 
year.  He spoke on the three upcoming reviews, and that they effected every 
Member of the Council.  He stated that this was a good opportunity to make a 
worthwhile contribution to the Borough.

Chairman

Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions 
(i.e. large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your 
request please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, 



Scrutiny Committee 17 March 2016 

- 633 -

Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 
417850.

All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


